RESOLUTION NO. 2019-473

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF A GRANT APPLICATION FROM THE VINELAND FIRE DEPARTMENT TO THE WAWA FOUNDATION FOR FUNDING OF PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT AND GEAR.

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland Fire Department will be submitting a grant application to the Wawa Foundation, 260 West Baltimore Pike, Wawa, Pennsylvania 19063 for funding of personal protective firefighting equipment and gear in the amount of \$15,000.00; and

WHEREAS, if accepted, the City of Vineland Fire Department will utilize this equipment to better protect its firefighters while in the process of hazard mitigation; and

WHEREAS, the Vineland Fire Department desires to apply for said funding to outfit firefighters with gear and equipment to properly protect themselves from all foreseeable harm while in the process of protecting life and property to the citizens of the community.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Vineland as follows:

- 1. THAT the Mayor and City Clerk of the City of Vineland be and the same are hereby authorized to execute the grant application and such other related documents as required by Wawa Foundation and Fire Department Officials for funding under the Wawa Foundation Grant program.
- 2. THAT the City of Vineland agrees to undertake its obligations under the grant agreement.

President of Council